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Shri P. T. Chacko: May 1 know, Sir, 
whether Government have circulated 
a draft scheme for the implementa
tion of the proposals for comments?

Shri V. V. Giri: About what? Is it 
Tthe coal mines or the Provident Fund?

Shri P. T. Chacko: Provident Fund.

Shri V. V. Giri: It has become an
Act, and a scheme has been circulated 
;and we are waiting for comments.

Shri B. S. Miirthy: May I know, Sir, 
-whether Government is contemplating 
^o contribute 6i per cent, tow aj^ the 
contribution made by the employer 

^ d  the employee under this Act?
Slni V. V. Giri: It is not intended 

:by the Government.

___ ______ Pinal: Is the present
wage structure suiBciently high to 

^compel the worker to make savings?
^hri y. V. Giri: I think so.
TSliri S. C. Deb: May I know, Sir. 

-whether Government is c-ontemplating 
;ai\y such scheme in the tea industry?

Shri V. V. Giri: Yes, it will be exa- 
: mined.

Mr. Speaker: The next three ques
tions of Dr. Deshmukh will be taken 
up at the end as he is not here. 

:No. 755.
S il k  C loth

Datt*755. Pandit Munishwar -----
'Upadhyay: (a) Will the Minister of 
•Commerce and Industry be pleased to 
state what is the average consumption 
•of silk cloth per year in India?

(b) What is the average production 
•of silk cloth in the coimtry?

(c) What is the stodk of silk cloth 
with manufacturers?

(d) Why was the necessity felt'tor 
reduction of produce of silk goods?

The Depnty Minister of Commerce 
and Industry (Shri Karmarkar): (a)
About 16 miUion yards.

(b) About 17 million yards.
» (c) The information is not avail
able.

(d) The recent reduction in the pro
duction of silk goods is due to the pre
sent slump which hag affected several 
commodities.

Pandit Muldiwmr Halt UpadBuray: 
May I know Sir, what is the effect o f

the protective duty that has been im
posed recently on the production of 
silk goods?

Shri Karmarkar: The effect, it is pre
sumed, Sir, should be wholesome.

Shri Dabhi: What is the average 
annual production of hand-spun and 
hand-woven silk goods?

Shri Karmaricar: I have no separate 
figures for hand-spun and hand-woven 
silk goods.

Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay:
May I know, Sir, what is the quantity 
o f . silk goods exported in the year
1950-51?

Shri Karmarkar: Goods exported in
1950-51 are of the value gf 
Rs. 8,63,722.

Shri M. S. Gumpadaswamy: May I
know how many power looms, hand 
looms and mills have been closed re
cently on account of the slump in the 
silk market? .

Shri Karmarkar. I should like to 
have notice.

Shri Nambiar: Is there any propo
sal to solve this silk crisis for which 
the production is there, and there is 
no export. Sir?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. A very 
vague questioxL

Shri Sivamurthi Swami: May I
know. Sir, whether any machines for 
small scale industries in textiles have 
been imported?

Shri Karmarkar: So far as silk is 
concerned, we recently imported some 
four reeling machines from Japan, 
and we have found them to be useful.

F o r e ig n  C a pit al  '

*756. Pandit Munishwar Datt 
Upadhyay: (a) Will the Minister of 
Commerce and Industry be pleased to 
state what industries in India have 
attracted foreign capital since August. 
1947?

(b) What is the amount of foreign 
capital invested in India during this 
period and by what countries?

(c) What is the proportion of Indian 
capital invested in the same industries?

Hie Minister of Commerce and 
Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) A liAt of the principal industries 
in which investment of foreign capital 
was sanctioned during the years 1948— 
51 is placed on the Table of the House. 
[See Appendix IV, annexure No. 21.]

Information in respect of 1947 is not 
available.
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(b) A country-wise statement of 
foreign capital investments permit
ted during the years 1948—51 is placed 
on the Table of the House [Sec Ap
pendix IV, annexure No. 22.]

(c) The percentage of Indian capital 
was 40.

Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay:
What was the criterion for the sanction 
of investment of foreign capital in 
Indian industries?

Shri T. .T. Krishnamachari: I would 
refer the hon. Member to the Indus
trial Policy Statement of the Govern
ment issued in April 1948 and the state
ment made by the hon. the Prime 
Minister in 1949 in regard to foreign 
capital. _

Pandit Mnnishwar Datt UpaAyay:
Was there any offer of foreign invest
ment which was refused in recent years 
and, if so, may I know in respect of 
what industry and for what reasons?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: If the
hon. Member would give any specific 
instance where an offer was made and 
the same was refused, I can answer 
the question. But a question of this 
nature I am afraid I cannot answer.

Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay;
Was there any refusal to any country? 
That is my question.

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: Sir, as I 
said, the answer is the same. If there 
is any specific country from which an 
offer was made and if my hon. friend 
has the information, I shall certain
ly attempt to answer that question.

Shri K. K. Basn: May I know which 
of the foreign countries are investing 
their capital in Indian industries?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I would 
like the hon. Member to refer to the 
statement placed on the Table of the 
House in reply to part (b) of the ques
tion. It gives all the information he 
wants.

Shri Joachim Alva: Has Government 
made earnest enquiries when foreign 
capitalists seek an outlet in India that 
their Governments give the same faci
lities to our nationals in those coun
tries, especially - Switzerland?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: Pre
sumably so.

Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay:
What are the conditions attached to 
the investment of foreign capital in 
India?

Shri T. T. IMshnamachari: As I said,
I should like my hon. friend to refer

to the statement made by the hon. the 
Prime Mmister in 1949 in regard to 
investment of foreign capital. That 
still holds the field.

Bejoy K rishna Ashram, Dacca

^757. Shri A. C. Guha: WiU the-
Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
Bejoy Krishna Ashram (Satish Sarkar  ̂
Road, Dacca) has been occupied by 
trespassers;

(b) if so, whether Government have- 
moved the Government of Pakistan to/ 
restore it to the Shebait;

(c) whether Government have infor-- 
mation about the present condition of 
the Ashram particularly as to the pre— ' 
servation of its religious sanctity; and

(d) whether the usual religious rites- 
are being performed there to the deity?

The Parliamentary Secretary to ther 
Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) Yes.

(b) Representations were made by 
the Deputy High Commissioner for- 
India, Dacca, and the Minister for- 
Minority Affairs. As a result the Dis
trict Magistrate. Dacca, wrote to the 
Shebait on 21st June 1951 that posses
sion of certain parts of the Ashram, 
would be restored and that trespas
sers would be ejected from other parts. 
Correspondence about this is still going: 
on.

(c) and (d). Government’s-informa
tion is that the buildings are in a bad 
state of repairs and that no religious, 
worship is being performed in the 
temple. The major portion of the 
Ashram is still occupied by trespas
sers. This is regarded as an act of 
desecration.

Shri A. C. Guha: Are we to under
stand that the assurance given by the- 
District Magistrate has not yet been 
implementear

Shri Satish Chandra: The .^^trict 
Magistrate first Issued an orcb^^at the 
entire Ashram should be vacMed. Thê  
order was not implemented. The matter 
was taken up again by the Shebait 
and the District Magistrate m o d i^  
the order, by saying that the portions, 
which are used for public worship shall 
only be vacated. The Shebait was not 
prepared to take back the Ashram on 
those terms. He thought that it would 
not be‘ possible for him to use? it till the 

entire Ashram including the compoxmd 
and the attached buildings is restored. 
The matter has been taken up at diplo
matic and governmental levels. No 
decision has however been taken by 
the Pakistan Government, and the




